OFFICIAL BONDS.

CHAPTER 116.

[H. B. 29.]

OFFICIAL BONDS.

AN ACT to Provide for the Giving of Proper Official Bonds by County Treasurers, and to Provide for the Payment of the Expense Incurred in Procuring the Same.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. OFFICIAL BONDS.] That every person hereafter elected to the office of treasurer of any county within the State of North Dakota, be and is hereby required to give an official bond in a penal sum to be fixed by the board of county commissioners, which bond shall not be in a less penal sum than four thousand dollars, except when the total amount of taxes to be collected by him in any year is less than two thousand dollars, then in double the amount of taxes to be collected; but in no case shall the amount of such bond be less than two thousand dollars, and such bond shall be executed by some responsible surety or fidelity company, authorized and qualified to do business within the State of North Dakota, and subject to approval as provided by law.
- § 2. The amount of the premium for such surety or fidelity bond shall be audited by the board of county commissioners, and paid out of the general fund of the county.
- § 3. All acts and parts of acts in conflict with this act are hereby repealed.

Approved March 2, 1899.